Sec. 5. **Repealer.** Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 246.29, 251.04, and 251.05, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 28, 1947.

## CHAPTER 617—H. F. No. 237 [Coded as Sections 482.09 to 482.14]

An act imposing certain duties on the revisor of statutes and providing for the payment of the cost thereof as part of the legislative expenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 482.02, 482.03 and 482.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[482.09] Duties. Section 1. In addition to the duties now imposed upon him, the revisor of statutes shall:

(1) Maintain and conduct within his office a bill drafting department and, upon request, draft or aid in drafting bills, resolutions, and memorials, and amendments thereto, for any member of the legislature, the governor, or any department or agency of the state;

(2) Accumulate data regarding the practical operation and effect of statutes of this and other states;

(3) Maintain a card index of bills and resolutions introduced at sessions of the legislature;

(4) Prepare, and have available for use, indexes of all the laws of this state;

(5) Keep and file copies of all bills, resolutions, memorials, amendments, committee reports, journals and documents furnished him;

(6) Upon request of any committee or commission created by the legislature or appointed by the governor to make a study of or to revise the laws pertaining to any subject, prepare and advise in the preparation of any bill;

(7) Prepare and issue styles and forms for drafting bills and other legislative measures for the use of members of the legislature, state officers, and persons interested in the drafting of bills for introduction; and

(8) Render such other services as the legislature, or either branch thereof, may request.

[Chap.

[482.10] **Employment of bill drafters.** Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes may employ such draftsmen and other necessary help as he deems necessary to perform the duties imposed upon him by this act, the cost thereof to be paid as authorized by the commissioner of administration.

[482.11] Request for bill drafting service. Sec. 3. A request for the drafting of a bill, resolution, or memorial, or an amendment thereto, shall contain a general statement respecting the policy thereof and the purpose designed to be accomplished, and shall be signed by the person who submits it. Each bill, resolution, or memorial, or amendment thereto, shall be drafted so as to conform to the instructions so given.

[482.12] **Prohibitions; limitations.** Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. Neither the revisor of statutes nor any employee of his office shall reveal to any person not an employee of the office the contents or nature of any request or statement for the drafting of a bill, resolution, memorial, or amendment thereto, except with the consent of the person making the request or statement.

Subd. 2. Neither the revisor of statutes nor any employee of his office shall urge or oppose any legislation.

Subd. 3. Neither the revisor of statutes nor any employee of his office shall give any member of the legislature advice concerning the legal, economic, or social effect of any bill or proposed bill, except upon the request of the member.

Subd. 4. Neither the revisor of statutes nor any employee of his office shall give any legal advice to any individual or corporation.

[482.13] Business hours. Sec. 5. The office of the revisor of statutes shall be kept open during the time provided by law for other state offices; and when the legislature is in session the office shall be kept open at such hours as are most convenient to the members of the legislature.

[482.14] Library facilities. Sec. 6. Subject to their rules, the facilities of all libraries maintained by the state shall be available for the use of the revisor of statutes.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 482.02, is amended to read as follows:

482.02. Appointment, salary. The supreme court shall appoint to the office of revisor of statutes a person qualified to perform the duties *imposed upon the office*, at an annual

617]

[Chap.

salary of \$5,000, and he shall be reimbursed for any necessary travelling expenses, who shall hold office at the pleasure of the supreme court.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 482.03, is amended to read as follows:

482.03. Assistants. Subject to the approval of the supreme court, the revisor of statutes shall employ, and may fix the compensation of, such legal, technical, research, clerical, and stenographic assistants as may be necessary to expeditiously and efficiently discharge the duties imposed upon the office and shall procure necessary office furniture and supplies. The commissioner of administration shall furnish the revisor of statutes with suitable and adequate office rooms convenient to the state library and easily accessible to members of the legislature.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 482.07, is amended to read as follows:

482.07. Printing, publication, and distribution of Session Laws. Subdivision 1. As soon as practicable after the adjournment of each session of the legislature the laws and joint resolutions passed thereat shall be published by the commissioner of administration with suitable headnotes and an alphabetical index confined to the subject matter of the volume. The revisor of statutes shall prepare and deliver to the commissioner of administration the printer's copy therefor.

Subd. 2. When a bill is passed by the legislature the secretary of the senate or the chief clerk of the house of representatives shall furnish the revisor of statutes with two copies of the enrolled bill, any expense connected therewith to be paid from the appropriations made for the expense of sessions of the legislature.

Subd. 3. Each volume of session laws shall contain a table showing the sections of the Minnesota Statutes and the session laws affected by the acts passed at that session of the legislature. When any law amends a statute contained in a compilation of the general statutes but fails to refer to the section of the Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall note at the head of the law, as printed, the number of the section of the Minnesota Statutes in which the amended law is contained.

Subd. 4. The commissioner of administration shall determine the number of copies of the session laws to be printed and the terms of distribution and disposal thereof.

1120

Subd. 5. The University of Minnesota is hereby assigned 100 copies of each volume of session laws for the use of its law library.

Subd. 6. When the legislature authorizes the publication of the session laws in the newspapers and makes an appropriation therefor, the commissioner of administration shall apportion the money appropriated equitably among the newspapers making the publication in such manner and within such time as he shall direct or approve.

Approved April 28, 1947.

## CHAPTER 618-H. F. No. 427 [Not Coded]

An act relating to garnishment proceedings in the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis; amending Special Laws 1889, Chapter 34, Section 16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Special Laws 1889, Chapter 34, Section 16, is amended to read as follows:

Minneapolis municipal-court; proceedings in gar-Sec. 16. Proceedings against garnishees may be instituted nishment. in the same manner as in the district courts of the state, but the summons may be served either by an officer or any person not a party to the action, at any place within the State of Minnesota, and the service shall in all cases be personal, but, notwithstanding any other law, such service shall become null and void and ineffective for any purpose unless not later than one day after such service the original or a copy of the summons and complaint in the main action between the parties shall have been filed in the office of the clerk of said court. The fee for filing the complaint in such cases shall be paid by the plaintiff and shall not be included in any costs or disbursements taxed against or collected from the defendant. The disclosure of the garnishee shall be made and all further proceedings had in the same manner as if the proceedings were in the district court, provided, however, that the summons shall require disclosure within ten days after service, and service upon the defendant shall be made not later than ten days after the service on the garnishee.

Approved April 28, 1947.